retroactively with the restatement of prior periods, resulting in a $137-million increase in net income
and investment in GBEs on April 1, 2022.

MPI and DGCM adopted IFRS 9 on April 1, 2023. Under IFRS 9, a financial asset is measured on initial
recognition at fair value and is classified and subsequently measured as Fair Value Through Profit and
Loss (FVTPL), Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or amortized cost based on the
contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset and MPI’s business model under which they
are held.

The application of iFRS 9 resulted in a $70-million increase in the accumulated other comprehensive losses
from GBEs, and a $64-million increase in the retained earnings from GBEs, and a $6-million decrease in
the equity from GBEs for the year ended March 31, 2024. On adoption of IFRS 9, MPI and DGCM have
not restated their comparative information.

GBE – Insurance
Restatement For IFRS 9 & 17

$ Millions
Manitoba Public Insurance Corporation

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
OCI

Total
Equity

DGCM
Equity

Insurance
Schedule 3

Equity Reconciliation:
Equity, March 31, 2022

Previously Reported
 661  103  764 434  1,198

initial Application of iFRS 17  106  -  106 1  107
Equity, April 1, 2022

Restated
 767  103  870  435  1,305

SUmmARy FinAnCiAL STATEmEnTS 79

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA ANNUAL REPORT AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 2024

GBE – Insurance
Restatement For IFRS 9 & 17

$ Millions
Manitoba Public Insurance Corporation

Retained Accumulated Total DGCM Insurance
Earnings OCI Equity Equity Schedule 3

net income for the year Ended
march 31, 2023

41  - 41 25  66

Other Comprehensive income
(Loss)

- (21) (21) (15) (36)

Equity, March 31, 2023
Restated

808  82  890  445  1,335

initial Application of iFRS  63 (69) (6) (1) (7)
Net Income (Loss)  (130)  -  (130)  33   (97)
Other Comprehensive  income  - 8 8 13  21
Equity March 31, 2024	  741  21  762  490  1,252

 2.		 Adoption of new Accounting Standards and Changes to the Accumulated Deficit (continued)

C. 	 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS
Effective April 1, 2022, the Government adopted PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO). The
Government applied the modified retroactive application approach in the adoption of this accounting
standard. Under the modified retroactive application, ARO are measured using information, assumptions,

[…]

2023, the Government obtained sufficient support, leading to restatements of the financial statements
for both years.

ARO liability increased by $96-million and tangible capital assets increased by $39-million on April 1,
2022 due to a change in assumptions. A discount rate of 4.25 per cent was applied for periods prior to
the implementation date of April 1, 2022, rather than periods prior to the year ending March 31, 2023.
The opening ARO liability increase by $54-million due to changes in assumptions, and a number of sites
were not included in the ARO liability, previously reported at March 31, 2023.

D. 	 NORTHERN REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY – CORRECTION OF AN ERROR
During the year, the northern Regional Health Authority determined that the asset retirement cost
capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital assets was overstated.
For 2023 and 2024, the correction of this error has resulted in a $5-million decrease to tangible capital
assets, and a $5-million increase to the opening accumulated deficit.

80

 2. Adoption of new Accounting Standards and Changes to the Accumulated Deficit (continued)

Previously Reported
April 1, 2022 Adjustments

Restated
April 1, 2022

Cash and Accounts Receivable 5,740 -  5,740
Portfolio  investments 3,031 -  3,031
Other Assets  26,062  -  26,062
Equity in GBE  3,832  38  3,870
Asset Retirement Obligations (788)   (96)  (884)
Other Liabilities (67,075)  - (67,075)
net Debt (29,198)   (58)  (29,256)
non-Financial Assets  15,154  39  15,193
Accumulated Deficit (14,044)   (19)  (14,063)

Previously Reported
March 31, 2023 Adjustments

Restated
March 31, 2023

Revenue  20,736  15   20,751
income from GBE  1,408  99  1,507
Expense (21,874)  (11)   (21,885)
Net Income (Loss)  270  103  373
Accumulated Operating Deficit Beginning

of year
(14,044)  47  (13,997)

Transfer of Other Comprehensive  income 263  - 263
Accumulated Operating Deficit Beginning

of year
(13,511)  150 (13,361)

Previously Reported
March 31, 2023 Adjustments

Restated
March 31, 2023

Cash and Accounts Receivable 5,287 -  5,287
Portfolio  investments 4,114 -  4,114
Derivative Financial instruments 2,055 -  2,055
Other Assets  26,005  -  26,005
Equity in GBE  4,541  137  4,678
Asset Retirement Obligations (757)   (54)  (811)

Derivative Financial instruments (2,874)  - (2,874)

Other Liabilities (68,634)  - (68,634)

net Debt (30,263)  83  (30,180)
non-Financial Assets  15,548  (2)  15,546
Accumulated Deficit (14,715)  81  (14,634)

The above tables reflect the changes on April 1, 2022 and for the year ended March 31, 2023. The
accumulated deficit decreased by $81-million for the year ended March 31, 2023.

SUmmARy FinAnCiAL STATEmEnTS 81

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA ANNUAL REPORT AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 2024

3.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT CLASSIFICATION
The  following table provides  cost and  fair value information  of  financial instruments  by  category.  The  maximum
exposure to credit risk would be the carrying value as shown below.

Fair
Value

Amortized
Cost

2024
Total

2023 Total
(Restated)

Cash 4,288 - 4,288 2,746
Amounts receivable - 457 457 345
Due from manitoa Hydro-Electric Board - 24,428 24,428 24,421
Portfolio investments 149 3,864  4,013 4,114
Loans and advances - 1,575 1,575 1,549
Derivative financial assets 2,304 - 2,304 2,055
Tax-payer supported debt - (36,214) (36,214) (33,098)
Borrowings on behalf of manitoba Hydro –

Electric Board
- (24,398) (24,398) (24,421)

Accounts payable - (5,609) (5,609) (4,850)
Derivative financial liabilities (2,479) - (2,479) (2,874)

Financial instruments that are measured after initial recognition at fair value, are grouped into Levels 1 to 3
based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities using the last bid price.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within
Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived
from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the